900312177 01/08/2015
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM328427
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

Holden America IL, LLC 01/08/2015 LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: FirstMerit Bank, N.A.

Street Address: 678 Lee Street

City: Des Plaines

State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60016

Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1
Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |2982408 BLOCK-CHOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3127821745 S
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent a
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. b4
Phone: 312-580-2347 o
Email: amauro@thompsoncoburn.com g
Correspondent Name: Anita Mauro c/o Thompson Coburn LLP >
Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe Street, 37th Floor o
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603 O

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 52516.133989

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anita B. Mauro

SIGNATURE: /Anita B. Mauro/

DATE SIGNED: 01/08/2015

Total Attachments: 10

source=IP 1st Amendment#page1.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page?2.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page3.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
900312177 REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0098



source=IP 1st Amendment#page5.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page6.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page7.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page8.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page9.tif
source=IP 1st Amendment#page10.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0099




FIRST AMENDMENT AND REAFFIRMATION OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment and Reaffirmation of Intellectual Property Security Agreement
(this “First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of January 8, 2015, by and among
Steelhead Corp., an Illinois corporation (“Steelhead”), Axium Resources, L.L.C., an Illinois
limited liability company (“Axium LLC”), Encore Rail Systems, Inc., an Illinois corporation
(“Encore”), Ramptech Inc., an Illinois corporation (“Ramptech”), Metropolitan Air Technology,
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Metropolitan”), Axium Equipment Co., an Illinois
corporation (“AEC”), Railway Program Services, Inc., an Illinois corporation (“RPSI”), Holden
Sales & Service, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Holden Sales”) and Holden
America IL, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Holden Acquisition”; Steelhead, Axium
LLC, Encore, Ramptech, Metropolitan, AEC, RPSI, Holden Sales and Holden Acquisition are
each individually a “Borrower” and collectively the “Borrowers™), and among FirstMerit Bank,
N.A., a national banking association (“Lender”).

1. Background

A. Lender had provided certain loans, extensions of credit and other financial
accommodations (the “Prior Financial Accommodations™) to Borrowers, pursuant to: (a) that
certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 6, 2014, by and between Lender and
Borrowers, as amended or restated from time to time (the “Loan Agreement”), and (b) the other
documents, agreements and instruments referenced in the Loan Agreement or executed and
delivered pursuant thereto, including, without limitation, that certain Intellectual Property
Security Agreement dated as November 6, 2014, executed and delivered by Borrowers to Lender
(the “IP Security Agreement”).

B. Subject to the conditions precedent set forth in Section 2.1(C) of the Loan
Agreement, Borrowers have requested that Lender fund “Term Loan B” (as defined under the
Loan Agreement) (the “Additional Financial Accommodations™), which will be evidenced by
that certain Term Note B of even date herewith executed and delivered by Borrowers to Lender
in the principal amount of Twenty-Five Million and no/100 Dollars ($25,000,000.00) (the “Term
Note B”).

C. Lender is willing to provide the Additional Financial Accommodations pursuant
to the Term Note B, provided, among other things, Borrowers execute and deliver this First
Amendment to Lender.

D. In consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Borrowers, Borrowers hereby
covenant unto and agree with Lender as set forth in this First Amendment.

2. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this First Amendment.
3. Definitions. Except as expressly set forth in this First Amendment, all terms in this

First Amendment which have an initial capital letter where not required by the rules of grammar

1 TRADEMARK
REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0100



are defined in the IP Security Agreement, including by reference to defined terms in the Loan
Agreement.

4. Amendments to IP Security Agreement. Effective as of the date of this First
Amendment, Schedule A and Schedule B are each amended by adding the additional Intellectual
Property Collateral identified on Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto, and Borrowers hereby
acknowledge and agree that such additional Intellectual Property Collateral shall be made a part
thereof.

5. Reaffirmation. Borrowers hereby expressly:

(a) consent to the execution by the Borrowers and Lender of Term Note B and the
other agreements, documents and instruments executed and delivered in connection therewith;

(b)  acknowledge that the Liabilities secured by the IP Security Agreement include all
of the obligations and liabilities owing from time to time by Borrowers or any Borrower to
Lender, including, but not limited to, (i) the Loan Agreement, (ii) the Revolving Note, (iii) Term
Note A, and (iii) Term Note B;

(c) reaffirm all of their obligations and liabilities to Lender under the IP Security
Agreement in all respects, as amended hereby;

(d agree that such obligations and liabilities shall continue in full force and effect
and shall not be discharged, limited, impaired or affected in any matter whatsoever; and

(e) represent that each of the representations and warranties made by the undersigned
in any of the documents executed in connection with the aforesaid loans to the Borrowers

remains true and correct.
6. Construction.

(@) This First Amendment has been delivered and accepted in Chicago, Illinois, and
shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois (excluding
Ilinois’ choice of law provisions), regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under
applicable principles of conflicts of law as to all matters, including matters of validity,
construction, effect, performance and remedies. .

(b) If any provision contained herein is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court
of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed herefrom and such invalidity or
unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this First Amendment, the balance of
which shall remain in and have its intended full force and effect; provided, however, if such
invalid or unenforceable provision shall be modified so as to be valid and enforceable as a matter
of law, such provision shall be deemed to have been modified so as to be valid and enforceable
to the maximum extent permitted by law. :

2 TRADEMARK
REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0101



(©) If, and to the extent, the terms and provisions of this First Amendment contradict
or conflict with the terms and provisions of the IP Security Agreement, the terms and provisions
of this First Amendment shall govern and control; provided, however, to the extent the terms and
provisions of this First Amendment do not contradict or conflict with the terms and provisions of
the IP Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment,
shall remain in and have its intended full force and effect, and Borrowers hereby affirm, confirm

and ratify the same.

[signature page follows]

3 TRADEMARK
REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0102



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrowers and Lender have duly executed this First

Amendment on the day and year first above written.

STEELHEAD
an [llinois ¢

:
.

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: President

ENCORE Qs;{ams,* INC.,

an Illinoi§ corporatiqn ,I\
[

By: )

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Chairman of the Board

METR?POM TECHNOLOGY, LLC,

an Illjfois limited it bilf't{ company
A
By: & \UJ\‘/UK’

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Manager

RAILWAY PROGRAM SE VICES,INC.,

an Illinois corpﬂhT

By:

Name: Greg Wmsor
Title: President

HOLDE}W;}:IW _LLC,

an Illinpis 11m1ted\iab111ty company

By: \\%

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Manager

AXIUM RESOURCES)L.L.C.,
an Illigois limitéd liability company
A

yJ

By:
Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Sole Member

RAMPT CH INC

an Ilhn is corporatl
& I

Name Greg Wmsor
Title: President

AXIUM E GEMENT CO.,

an Illinoi$ corporatign

- e

By: 7

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: President

HOLDEN
an Illinois {imited T blhby company

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Manager

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,
a national banking association

By:
Name:; Erik Skogsbakken
Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0103



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrowers and Lender have duly executed this First

Amendment on the day and year first above written.

STEELHEAD CORP.,
an Illinois corporation

By:
Name: Greg Winsor
Title: President

ENCORE RAIL SYSTEMS, INC.,
an Illinois corporation

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Chairman of the Board

METROPOLITAN AIR TECHNOLOGY, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Manager

RAILWAY PROGRAM SERVICES, INC.,
an Illinois corporation

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: President

HOLDEN SALES & SERVICE, LLC,
an Ilinois limited liability company

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Manager

Ax1uM RESOURCES, L.L.C.,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Sole Member

RAMPTECH INC.,
an Illinois corporation

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: President

Ax1uM EQUIPMENT CO.,
an Illinois corporation

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: President

HoLDEN AMERICA IL, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:

Name: Greg Winsor
Title: Manager

FIRSTMERIT BANK, N.A.,

a national b?a)’bg a%ng/
By: /D/

Name: Brik SkogsbakRen J
Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0104



EXHIBIT A

Additional Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

TO SCHEDULE A
TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

See attached.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0105



(ou
©OUIWY UIP[OH) asof esofoury £00Z-9Q-€0 L8YTE9 $00¢z-das-L1 L590S8 O2IX3 AD0HD-A001d
pardisigoy
(oug
edUIWY USP[OH) Jaupe-T uspiog €00T-10-LT €6LY611 9007-92d-90 T10Z8L9VIAL epeue) D0HD-A00T1d
paasigay
(oug
eopoWy usp[oy) | dompurpy Amgsid £00T-100-8T 66€°61¢/8L $00Z-3nv-20 80¥°786°C SN AD0HI-MD0Td
paj[pauey
SNLVLS ‘ON 44LLVI JLVA ONITIA ‘ON NV IddV ALVA “OIA ‘ON "OTYd AUINNOD AV
SSIAVINAA VYL

DT "I VORIV NAA'TOH

0106

TRADEMARK
005437 FRAME

REEL



EXHIBIT B

Additional Patents and Patent Registrations

TO SCHEDULE B
TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

See attached.

6091284.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005437 FRAME: 0107



pandxg

UIYEIA Y99 7661-094-3T TTI'EVS/LO ¥661-1dv-Z1 £90°70¢°S sn MOOHD TIIHM TTOIHAA

(roug TTOIHAA LIOdSNVYL

epeueD [99Y6Zh) V¥ NO FTOIHIA QYO ONINIVILSTI

panss| fil £002-920-0€ £5180108£00T 6007-d9s-91 65€015001 euy) WO WALSAS ANV AOHLIW

(-oug HATOIHIA LJOdSNVYL

epeuR) [99v6CH) V¥ NO TTOIHAA AVOY ONINIVILSTY

. panss| 350y UOHON $00Z-ung-1Z LOVTIIST 110Z-AON-ZCT LOVIIST epeue) Y04 WHLSAS ANY AOHLAN

(roug ATOIHAA LIOdSNVIL

BpEURD) [9976TH) V¥ NO ZTOIHIA AVOY ONINIVILSTY

panss| 350y UOHON £00Z-Ue[-Z0 1ZLYEE/0L $002-990-3C ¥£0°5£8°9 sn YOI WALSAS ANV AOHLIW

(oug FOIAZA LIOdSNVIL

BpRURD 199Y6Th) V¥ NO TTOIHIA AVOY ONINIVILSTY

panss| 350 UOHON $00T-AeN-11 1€S°T18/01 900Z-AeIN-91 869v0°L SN | YO FDIATA INFNLNEY THIL YTHOLVD

(10XIN00LT0d) d1)

Suipuag LT00'9LELT T102-d9S-4T | #HOTT0/TI0TR/XIN - - 0OIXN TILL V 404 FDIATA INIVILSTY

(10v200L10d) (d10)

Suipuag 8100°9LELT Z10Z-d9s-1T $99°06L°C - - BpEURD TYLL V YO FOIATA LNIVILSTY

(108N00L10d) d10)

panss] S100°9LELT 110z-d28-€7 6V9° 1vT/ET £102-190-7T ¥9TT95'8 SN TILL V Y04 HIIATA LNIVILSTY
(00XN00L10d)

panss] 1100°9LELT 600Z-UB(-9T | 986000/600T/8/XIN €107100-7T ovbbiE 001X TAIL V Y04 FIIATA LNIVILSTY
(00¥200L10d)

panss| 01009LELT 600Z-Ue(-9] 060°059°C #10z-unf-L] 060°059C epeue) TULL V YO FOIATA LNIVILSTY
(00SNo0LI0D

panssj S000°9LELT 800Z-Uer-0€ Y TIONI £10Z-Inf-€T 8CT16V'8 sn TYIL V Y04 IDIATA LNIVILSTY

SNLVIS *ON YALLVIN ALVA ONI'TIA *ON N/ 1ddV FLVA ANSSI *ON INALVd AYINNOD I1LIL

SINHLVd

D111 VORIAINY NHA'TOH

TRADEMARK
005437 FRAME

0108

REEL



pasde]

350 UOLON

£661-434-9C

868°¥61°C

900C-FBN-1C

868'v61'T

BpRUB)

NOILVLYOdSNVYIL
ONRINA SATOHIA AVOY ONILSTIIY
YOd WHLSAS ONIADOHD TIIHM

pandxg

950 UOHON

$661-3ny-67

€61°1€1°C

500z-1dv-9¢

£61°1E1°C

epeuR)

NOILVILIOdSNVIL
ONRINA STTOIHIA AVOH DNILSTIIV
YOd WHLSAS ONIDOHD TITHM

pandxg

350 UOHON

661-93Q-L1

681°ZE6/LO

Y661-KBN-L1

€ITTIES

sn

NOILLVLIOdSNVIL
ONRINA STTIHAA AVOY ONILSTAAY
MO4 WALSAS DNINOOHD TadHM

SALVIS

"ON HILLVIA

ALVA ONI'THI

‘ON N/IddV

ILVA ANSSK

‘ON INILVd

AYINNOD

ATLLL

TRADEMARK

0109

005437 FRAME:

REEL

01/08/2015

RECORDED



